Polimex Mostostal Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2020

(in thousands of PLN)

16

presented in the balance sheet under Bank loans, borrowings and other sources of financing (divided into
short-term and long-term parts), in the cash flow statement under financing activities, whereas their
presentation in the profit and loss account remains unchanged. Liabilities on account of recourse claims
under guarantees are financial liabilities in respect of financial institutions. These liabilities are measured
at amortized cost. The Group believes that presenting these liabilities in the manner described above will
result in the financial statements containing more reliable and useful information about the impact of
these transactions on the financial position. The changes in the presentation of data has had no impact
on the position of equities or on the financial results.

The table below outlines the impact of the changes in the presentation on the comparative data:

 As at

 As at

31 December
2019

Changes in
presentation

31 December 2019

 (before change)   (after change)

Long-term liabilities

Bank loans, borrowings and other sources of financing 83,456   4,544  88,000

Other liabilities 14,047   (4,544)  9,503

Short-term liabilities

Bank loans, borrowings and other sources of financing 76,323   8,821  85,144

Other liabilities 34,164   (8,821)  25,343

4. Adopted accounting principles (policy)

The grounds for preparing the consolidated financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost concept, with the
exception of certain tangible fixed assets which are recognized at the re-evaluated amounts or at fair
values and financial instruments recognized at fair value at the end of each reporting period in accordance
with the accounting policy specified below.

The historical cost is determined in principle on the basis of the fair value of the payment made for goods
or services.

The most important accounting principles applied by the Company have been presented below.

[…]

Company as at 31 December 2020 or as at the date of publication of this report that they hold or have
sold its shares.

There have been no changes in the number of shares between 31 December 2020 and the date of the
report going public.

33. Goals and principles of risk management

33.1. Interest rate risk

The Group's financial results may fluctuate due to changes in market factors, in particular, prices of
materials, exchange rates and interest rates. By managing the risk to which it is exposed, the Company
aims to reduce the volatility of future cash flows and minimise potential economic losses arising from the
occurrence of events that may adversely affect profit or loss.

The Group holds cash on bank accounts, it has liabilities under bank loans and debt in the form of liabilities
under the issued bonds. The above liabilities are based on a variable interest rate. The company monitors
the situation on the financial market and analyses trends and forecasts in terms of the development of
the reference market rates. As at 31 December 2020 the Group did not conclude derivative transactions
securing the above-mentioned risk.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes

 Value exposed to
risk

Increase/decrease by

0.50% -0.50%

For the year ended on 31 December 2020

Cash on bank accounts 367,754 1,839  (1,839)

Bank loans 60,123 301  (301)

Bonds 126,848 634  (634)

Other financial assets 3,448 17  (17)

Impact on the gross financial result  2,791  (2,791)

Deferred tax  (530) 530

Total  2,261  (2,261)

 Value exposed to
risk

Increase/decrease by

0.50% -0.50%

As at 31 December 2019

Cash on bank accounts 285,013 1,425  (1,425)

Bank loans 140,188 (701)  701

Bonds 173,578 (868)  868

Other financial assets 3,304 17  (17)

Impact on the gross financial result  (127)  127

Deferred tax  24 (24)

Total  (103)  103

Polimex Mostostal Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2020

 (in thousands of PLN)

68

33.2. Foreign exchange risk

The financial flows of companies within Polimex Mostostal Capital Group are characterized by a relatively
high sensitivity to fluctuations in exchange rates, which results from obtaining revenues in foreign
currencies, mainly in EUR.

The preferred method of hedging against the exchange rate risk used by the Capital Group companies
remains the natural hedging, that is hedging the currency risk by entering into transactions generating